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GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 6620273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@mother.com
Mr. John Rutherford April 3, 2001
Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 1601
Onmard, California 93032

(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Rutherford:

The following report documents the First Quarter 2001 collection and certified laboratory
analysis of groundwater samples from eight monitoring wells (MW1, RS2, RS5, RS6,
RS7, RS8, RS9 and RS10), three water recovery/injection wells (R1, R2 and R3) and the
receptor trench well (T1) associated with former Desert Petroleum Station #793.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station, located on the northwest
corner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel Street at 4035 Park Blvd,,
Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section 32; T1S; R3W;
MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sga level (Figure 2).

2.0 G

2.1 GEOMORPHOLOGY

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a
northwest-southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California.
Erosion of the Coastal Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal
Range with sequences of gravels, silts, sands, and clays.

2.2 STRATIGRAPHY

STATION PROPERTY

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) ¢ommists of dark
brown silty clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff elay that includes
subrounded to rounded metavolcanic gravel. Thin clay extends to approximately 23 feet
BGS at the northwest corner of the site. A fine t3 medium sand, clayey sand, and siky
sand vnderlies the gravel and clay.
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BACKYARD SEWER LATERAL ROUTE

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consists of fill from a
couple of inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations
that vary in color from light brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty
clay then extends to approximately the 14-foot depth. Beneathithe silty clay is sand with
occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at RS5 and is underlain by silty clay.

BRIGHTON AVENUE

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenuc
revealed two separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the
sequence consists of; clay to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine
silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium sand to the 10 foot depth, silty clay to the 11 %
foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by clay to the 16 foot depth. South of
the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to depth.

3.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES, MARCH 8, 2001

The first quarter sampling occurred on March 8, 2001. Water samples were collected
from wells R1, R2, R3, MW1, RS-2, RS-5, and RS-6 located on-site and RS-7, RS-8, RS-
9, RS-10 and T1 located offsite in the backyards and along Brighton Avenue northeast of
the site (Figure 3), see Table 1. Appendix A contains QA/QC, details, methods,
procedures, abbreviations, and acronyms used in sampling and analysis.

3.1 DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENTS

Depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface probe.
Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well.
Table 1 shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells
through March 8, 2001.

3.2 PURGING OF MONITOR WELLS

David Pittman Well Purge (DPWP), using a truck mounted vacuum lift pump and one-
inch diameter PVC tubing purged the monitor wells of three volumes of water. The
specific volume of water removed from each well is recorded on the well sampling data
sheets (Appendix A).

3.3 COLLECTION AND CERTIFIED ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Afer purging, the wells were allowed to recover to at least 80% of their original well
volumes. A groundwater sample was then collected from each well with a disposable

2 DP 793 15T QUARTER 2001



polyethylene bailer and decanted, with no headspace, into two 40 ml VOA vials
containing 0.5 mi HCL acid as a preservative.  Kiff Analytical LLC (DHS certified
#2236) Laboratories analyzed all water samples for concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX, and
MTBE uvsing EPA method 8260B (Appendix C). On December 7,1989, this site ceased
operation and all fuel was removed. Presence of MTBE by Method 8020 from the
November 24, 1998 sampling was verified with EPA Method 8260. This most recent
sampling showed MTBE in wells RS-5, RS-7 and recovery trench T1. The November
24, 1998 was the first occurrence of MTBE and was associated with the upgradient wells
MW-1 and RS-2. This suggests an offsite source for the MTBE. Previous sample results
and the February 23, 1999 sample results showed all wells below laboratory lower
detection limits for MTBE using standard methods and the September 1998 samples from
all wells were also analyzed for the Fuel Oxygenants using EPA Method 8260. All wells
tested below laboratory lower detection limits.

Fuel Oxygenants (Method 8260) Laboratory Lower Detection Limits
Ethanol 500 ug/L
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 1 ug/L
Di Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 5 ug/L
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5ug/lL
Ethyl t Butyl Ether (ETBE) 5ug/L.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 1 ug/L

Appendix D contains a chart comparing the amount of MTBE found in wells MW1, RS2,
RSS, RS6 and RS7 versus time. This chart indicates two major occurrences of MTBE,
the winter of 1996 and the summer of 1999.

3.4 DISPOSITION OF WASTE WATER

The wastewater generated from the purging of the monitor wells during sampling was
pumped through two, in series, activated water carbon units and then to the on-site
sanitary sewer (wastewater discharge permit # 5043550 1). As of March 21, 2001 71,001
gallons of treated groundwater have been discharged to East Bay Municipal Utility
District sewer system, under the permit, see Table 2 and Appendix B. Previous purged
well water was removed from the site and transported to a recycling facility, by
Evergreen Environmental Services.

4.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

4.1 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

Figure 4A shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were
derived from the depth to water measurements of the menitor wells on March 8, 2001,
On February 15, 2001 submersible pump was placed into onsite well RS-5 to try and
capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and adjoining properties. The pump
rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. As shown on Figure 4A, a cone of influence has
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developed that extends out to offsite well RS-8. This influence can also be see by
comparing the groundwater elevation charts generated for each well. These charts show
a increase in groundwater elevation for wells MW1 (1.03"), RS-2 (3.77), RS-6 (5.18"),
RS-7 (0.1), and RS-9 (1.4) while the pumping well, RS-5, decreased in groundwater
elevation by 10.34", and RS-8 decreased by 3.26' and RS-10 decreased by 0.36". Table 1
shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during the assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is west northwest. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.09
feet/linear foot downgradient of RS-10 outside the influence of pumping from RS-5, see
Figure 4A. The current flow direction and hydraulic gradient are conmsistent with
previous determinations by WEGE.

4.2 RESULTS OF CERTIFIED ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on March 8, 2001
are shown in Table 1 and Figure 4B. Copies of the laboratory reports are included as
Appendix C of this report.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench
well and three recovery wells ranged from a maximum of 25 mg/l at T1, to below
laboratory lower detection limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, R1 and RS3 respectively.
Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 4.4 mg/L in T1 to below the
laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS10, R1 and R3.

Analysis results for Oxygenant Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) was below the laboratory
lower detection limit (0.5 ug/L) in wells MW1, RS2, RS6, RS8. RS9, RS10, Rt, R2 and
R3. Pumping well RS5 contained 2.6 ug/l. MTBE, Trench well T1 contained 26 ug/l
MTBE and well RS7 contained 17 ug/L. During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel
Oxygenants; MTBE, Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), tertiary Buty! Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-
Butyl Ether (ETBE) and t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) were confirmed with EPA
Method 8260. These analytes were below laboratory lower detection limits. Figure 4B
shows the areal distribution of the hydrocarbon plume in groundwater as determined from
groundwater samples collected from the monitor wells and from non-certified results
from the Soil Probe Surveys.

3.0 WEEKLY PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been
performed for approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to
water within the trench is lowered an average of one feet. Immediately after purging
ceases, the water level in the trench recovers to its original depth. ‘Asiof March 21, 2001,
60,779 gallons of contaminated groundwater have been removed from the trench and
processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs discharging to the
sanitary sewer. The weekly purging of the receptor trench will continue until a conduit
can be placed along Park Avenue and Brighton Avenue connected the T1 well (receptor
trench) to the treatment compound. This will allow the placement of a submersible pump
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into T1 that will continuously pump at 2 gpm, removing an estimated 20,000 gallons of
contaminated water weekly, instead of the 700 to 1600 gallons currently being recovered
on a weekly bases.

6.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5.
The pump rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for
one week. 3223 gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two in series water carbon
units and discharged to the sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and
showed a slimy growth covering the pump and discharge line that was below the water
level. The pump was cleaned and placed back into RS-5 and continued to discharge from
RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until March 21, 2001. On March 21, 2001
during site inspection it was determined that the pump was not able to lift groundwater
from the well and discharge through the water carbon units. The pump was brought back
to the WEGE shop for inspection. Inspection and cleaning of the pump determined that
the pump was no longer capable of pumping water and a new pump was ordered. From
February 15 threugh March 14, 2001 22,758 gallons of gasoline contaminated
groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon before being
discharged to the sewer.

The pumping from RS-5 has lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 10.35 feet,
when compared to the previous water measurements. And has created a cone of
influence out to offsite wells RS-8 and RS-10, see Figure 4A. Also recirculating the
pumped groundwater, before it leaves the well (RS-5) has increased the dissolved oxygen
in RS-5 from 0.7 mg/L (August 26, 1999) to 3.1 mg/L (March 8, 2001) which should aid
in the biodegradation of the hydrocarbon plume, see Table 4.

7.0 WEEKLY NUTRIENT AUGMENTATION

Presently there is no mutrient augmentation into any wells associated with this site:
Nutrient augmentation will commence once the workplan presenied with the Third
Quarter 2000 Report has been approved. The workplan proposes to introduce 50 gallons
of nutrient enriched water (consisting of 15 pounds of sodium hexametaphosphate and 15
pounds of ammonium sulfate) into well R3. Prior to introduction of the nutrient enriched
water, wells R1, R2, R3, RS8, RS9, RS10 and T1 will be field screened for the presence
of dissolved oxygen, reactive phosphorus, sulfate and nitrogen using the Hach DR/2000
Spectrophotometer. Four hours after introduction of the 50 gallons of nutrients into R3,
wells R1, R2 and R3 will be sampled and field screened for reactive phosphorus, sulfate
and nitrogen using the Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer.  Thereafter weekly
measurements will be obtained from R1, R2 and T1 and monthly measurements from
RS8, RS9 and RS10, see Third Quarter 2000 report dated August 29, 2000 Appendix E -
Nutrienf Augmentation Workplan, Appendix F-Scope News Letter, Appendix G-MSDS,
and Appendix H — Hach field procedures.
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8.0 SUMMARY

Since the installation and weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) TPHg
concentrations in down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9 have decreased along with the
depth to groundwater, see Table 1 with charts RS-7. The weekly purging of the receptor
trench is limited to a maximum daily discharge of 5 gpm, thus removing approximately
1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower the water level in the trench,
after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it original depth allowing for the
gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to
RS-8 and RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon
concentrations have declined in R1, R3, RS-5, RS-8 and RS-10,

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Continue the weekly four hour purge of T1.
Replace the pump in RS-5 and set the pump rate at 2 gpm,
Start augmentation of nutrients (sodium hexametaphosphate and ammonium sulfate)
into well R3

¢ Perform monthly ficld measurements of dissolved oxygen, phosphate, sulfate and
nitrogen at R1, R2, RS8, RS10, Tt and RS9 once nutrient augmentation commences.

10.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:
A, The observations of field personnel.

B The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

C. Referenced documents.

D. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County
and the City of Oakiand.

E Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall,

temperature, local and regional water use, and local construction practices.
F. In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond
the points explored in this investigation.

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory
follows EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not
responsible for errors in these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation
under California Registered Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The
services performed by Western Geo-Engineers have been conducted in a manner
consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our
profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of California and the
Oakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement operations,
active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater
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must be reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made.

Sincerely,
o

'Gwrge Converse
Geologist

cc: Mr.Tom Peacock, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6774
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dep.
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER BLEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESBERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7982

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb))
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- | XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL)| (FEET} |(FEET AMSL) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L} {UG/L) (Us/L)
RS-1 12/14/89 240 24.25 216.75 19000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12/50 L5000 3500 330 170 760
RE-1 2/91 6900 910 200 39 540
RS-1 6/91 1600 56| 180.000 12 26
RS-1 9/91 4100 730 1.6 5.1 24
RS-1 12/91 8300 950 164 71 190
RS-1 11/09/92 100,18 17.05 B3.13 1700 730 9.6 16 14
RS-1 04 /07/94 100.18 13 B7.18 860 84 12 16 110
RS-1 06/19/94 228 .15 13.37 214.78 1400 150 12 52 27
RS-1 09/17/94 228,15 16,33 211.82 aio 20 1.8 2.8 3.9
RS-1 03/12/98 228.15 4.66 223.49 ND ND ND ND ND

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER ARBAS ( 8/14/95

REPLACED WITH MW-1 9/5/95.
MW-1 10/04/95 232.57 12,38 220.19 HD ND ND ND ND
MW-1 12/21/9% 232.57 13.40 219.17 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
MW-1 03/27/96 232,57 5.53 227.04 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
MW-1 06/11/96 232.57 9.02 223.55 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
MW-1 09/04/96 232.57 11.84 220.73 < 5D < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < &
MW-1 12/11/9%6 232.57 12.9B 219.59 < 50 < 0.5 0.9 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 2/21/97 232.57 9.50 223.07 < 5D < @,5 c.9 < 0.5 e 1 < 0.5
Mu-1 5/28/97 232.57 11.18 221,39 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MUW-1 9/2/97 232.57 13.00 21%.57 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < @.5
MW-1 11/24/37 232.57 14.12 218.45 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 2/25/98 232.57 6.41 226.16 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 7/8/98 232.57 7.28 225.29 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 , < 1
fmw-1 9/16 /980 232.87 10.96 221.61 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
Jw-1 11/24/98 232.57 12.24 220.23 62 2.3 5.2 < 0.5 5.4 11
MW-1 2/23/%99 232,57 7.14 225.43 < 50 < 0.5 5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 5/5 /a4 232.57 7.00 225,57 < 50 2 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 8
MW-1%v¥ B/26/99 229.8 11.41 218.09 <50 4,1 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1
MW-1 11/10/99 229.5 13.27 216,23 <50 <0.5 <0.8% < 0,5 < 1 <0.5
M-1 z/9/00 229.% 13.76 215.74 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
MW-1 6/30/00 229.5 10.63 218.87 <50 <0.5 <0,5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 8/8/00 229.5 11.77 217.73 62 1 2 < 0.5 2 < 0.5
MwW-1 11/16/00 229.5 13.33 216,17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-1 a/e/o01 229.5 12.30 217.2 <50 <0,5 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER ShMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC, SITE #7913

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb])
[AMSL « Above mean sea level)
ID# DATR WBLL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- XYLENES MTEER
SAMPLED’ CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

{FEET AMSL)| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L) (ue/1) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L)
RS-2 06/19/94 227.1% 10.89 216.3 140 9.2 34 4.3 24.0
RS-2 6a3/12/95 227.19 5.26 221.93 D ND ND ND ND
RS-2 10/04/98 230.43 15.05 215.38 ND ND ND ND ND
RS-2 12/21/95 230.43 5.55 220,48 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
RS-2 03/27/96 230.43 6.28 224.15 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 06/11/96 230.43 a.00 222.43 < 50 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-2 09/04/96 230.43 9.89 220.54 < §0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 5
RS-2 12/11/96 230,43 4.38 222.05 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 [3
RS-2 2/21/97 23D.43 6.96 223.47 < 50 < @.6 < 0.5 <« 0.5 < 1 < ©.5
RS-2 [¥FEYEER 230.43 10.62 220.41 < 50 3 3 < 0,5 < 1 < @,5
RS-2 9/2/97 230.43 11.46 218,97 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RS-2 11724797 230.43 10.43 220 < 50 < 0.5 1 < 6.5 3 < 0.5
RS-2 2/25/38 230.43 3.§7 226.86 <« 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
RE-2 7/8/98 230.43 B.B3 221.6 < 50 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
RS«2 9/16/98 230.43 10.60 219.83 < 60 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1
RS-2 11/24/98 23D._43 13.27 217.16 140 2.8 19 2.6 3.3 15
RS-2 2/23/99 230,42 4.08 226.37 < 50 < Q.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 < 0,5
R5-2 &8/5/99 23D.43 7.70 222.73 < 50 ¢.7 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 6
RS-2%++ 8/26/99 227.39 11.42 215.57 200 15 23 1.7 23 9
RS =2 11/10/99 227.39 15.94 211.45 <« &0 <0.% <0.5 <Q.5 < 1 0.5
RS-2 2/9/00 227.29 8.91 218.48 < 50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 6/30/00 227.39 9.7% 217.6 52 2 <0.5 <@.,5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 a/8/00 227.39 10.71 216.68 60 <C.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-2 11/16/00 227.39 10.39 217 < 50 <@.5 <0.5 <@.5 < 1 <0.5
[rs-2 3/8/01 227.39 6.62 220.77 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATBR BELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #733

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl}
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)
1D# DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- | XYLENES MTEB
SAMPLED , CASING GROUND WATER BENZEHNE

ELEVATION WATER BELEVATION

(FEET AMsSL)| (FEET) |(FEET AMSL}) (Ug/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) {ua/L)
RS5-5 12/14/83 241.26 25.37 215,29 57000 3100 4300 670 3400
RS-5 2791 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 6/91 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 /91 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 12/31 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 11/098/92 9B8. 99 20,73 78.286 50000 £50 4800 1100 15000
RS-5 04/07/94 98,99 18,16 80.83 27660 5000 8700 550 2800
RS-5 06/19/54 227.65 18.11 209.54 20000 2100 5300 470 2500
RS-& 09/17/94 227.65 13,63 208.02 9300 230 340 110 ELT)
RS-5 03/12/55 227 .65 14.54 213.11 23000 5400 2000 i9000 10000
RS-5 10/04/95 230.64 17.53 213.11 16000 420 2100 320 1800
RS-5 12721798 230.64 17.47 212.17 48000 31500 9200 B840 4800 56
R5-5 03/27/96 230.64 13.51 217.13 68000 4900 18000 1700 11000 < 3000
RS-5 06/11/96 230.64 14.25 216.29 66000 5300 20000 2100 12000 < 3000
RS-5 09/04/96 230.64 16.50 214.14 31000 2100 11000 1100 6800 400
RS~5 12/11/96 230.64 15.BB 214.76 85000 7000 21000 1800 8900 570
RS-5 2721797 230.64 13.76 216.88[sh 100000 s000 22000 1700 7300 <0.5
RS-5 5/2n/a7 230.64 15.77 214.87 52000 4500 19000 2100 10000 <0.5
RS-§ 9/2/97 230.64 17.47 213.17 38000 2200 9400 1300 5800 <0.5
RS-5 11/24/97 230.64 18_67 211.87 45000 4060 16000 1300 2700 0.5
RS-§ 2/25/98 230.64 10,53 220,11 160000 2700 31000 5300 28000 <0.5
IrS-5 1/8/98 230.64 13.75 216.89 45000 2800 12000 2000 B500 <10
RS-5 9/16/98 230.64 15.80 214.84 49000 1400 7500 1700 B600 <5
RS-5 11/24/98 230.64 16.64 214 89000 5300 15000 2800 12000 <10
RS-5 2/223/99 230.64 12.36 21B.2B 19000 1900 11000 2500 4800 <25
RS-5 5/5/99 230.64 12.78 217.86 7BOGO 2000 10000 3000 15000 540
RE-G¥ww 8/26/99 227.61 16.06 211.55 35000 B70 4000 1900 8300 <1
RS-5 11/10/99% 227.61 17.54 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 8100 <0.5
R5-5 2/3/00 227.61 16.31 211.3 46000 1400 6900 2700 11000 <0.5
RS-5 5/30/00 227.61 15.15 212 .46 37000 B10 5200 2200 9100 <2.5
ES-5 B/8/00 227.61 16.10 211.581 14000 13a 500 1400 6560 <0.5
RS-S 11/16/00 227.61 17.38 210.23 23000 430 23200 1100 4800 <0.5
RS-5 3/8/01 227.61 27.72 1939 .89 11000 360 260 140 1500 2.6

* % * %
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER EBLEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAGRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

IR

S (All concentrations in parte per hkillien [ug/L, ppbl)
: {AMSL = Above mean sea level)
IDH DATE WELL DEPTH To| GrounD TPH-G BEWEZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED . CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
{FEET AMSL)| (FEET) |{FEET AMSL) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L}) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L})
RS-6 12/14/89 240.23 22.52 217.71 11000 1400 1700 160 860
R5-§ 2/91 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-6 5/91 | i 95000 4200 4200 650 3700
R5-5 9/91 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS- 12791 64000 3700 2300 730 4100
RS-6 11/09/92 99.27 19.43 79 .84 19000 1600 710 500 1600
RS-6 64/07/94 99.27 14.42 A4.85 16000 1200 1300 290 1100
RS-6 06/19/94 227.22 14.45 212.77 23000 1200 2200 550 2200
RS-6 03/17/94 227,22 19.52 207.7 24000 530 790 250 1160
RS-6& g3/12/95 227.22 B.90 216,32 3200 450 13 a2 230
RS-6 10/04/95 230,22 17.78 212.44 3700 170 250 38 EEL]
RS-6 12/23/95 230.22 14.98 215.24 31040 120 30 16 150 EE]
Pk RS-6 031/27/96 230,22 10.00 220.22 6900 180 440 79 360 < 300
R&-6 06/11/9¢6 230.22 12.00 21B.22 7400 220 150 30 100 <1000
bt R5-6 09/04/39¢ 230,22 15.00 215 .22 1400 68 2.6 7.7 9.2 14
RS-6 12/11/98 230.22 12.36 217.86 1800 39 16 10 18 < 0.
RS-6 2/21/97 230.22 10.00 220.22 2100 71 H 25 40 < O.
RS-6 5/28/37 230,22 13.55 216.€6 1700 34 12 11 16 < 0.
RS-6 9/2/97 230.22 16.35 213.87 340 4 71 9 55 < 0.
RS-6 11/24/97 230,22 15.72 214.5 490 9 [ 1 7 < 0.
R5-6 2/25/98 230,22 6.26 223.96 1400 22 47 5 52 < 0.
RS-G*¥ 7/a/98 230.22 11.41 218.81 1569 83 9 a4 2 <1
RS-6 7/30/98 230.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
R5-6 9/16/58 23¢.22 13.42 216.8 950 23 <@.5 <0.5 <1 <]
RS-6 11/24/98 230.22 15.91 214,31 3400 5.3 <0.5 <0,5 14 0.5
R3-6 2/23/99 230.22 7.00 223.22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <0.5
RS-6 8/5/99 230.22 10.2%9 219.93 1100 50 10 80 15
R5-6%** 8/26/99 227.22 13,72 213.5 590 44 2.5 30 31 <5
RS-6 11/10/99 227,22 13.90 213,32 1800 2 2 0.9 16 « 0.
RS-6 2/9/00 227.22 12.77 214.45 410 3 3 4 7 < 0.
RS-6 6/30/00 227 .22 12.69 214 .53 650 7 2 [ 5 < 0.
RS-6 g/a/00 227.22 14.72 212.5 660 2 3 2 3 < 0.
R5-8 11/16/00 227.22 15.28 211.94 560 1 2 1 5 < 0.
RS-86 i/e/oL 227.22 10.10 217.12 3200 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER BLEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD,

INC. SITE #7923
OAKLAND,

CALIFORNIA

(A1) concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb]}
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

ID# DATE WELL DEPTH 0| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- KYLENES MTEE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET} |{FEET AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L}

RS-7 T/90 5500000 24000 210000 50000 740000

RS-7 2/91 FLOATING PRODUCT

RS-7 6/91 FLOATING PRODUCT

R5-7 9/91 FLOATING PRODUCT

RS-7 12/91 27000D 11000 22000 2000 13000

RS-7 11/09/92 67.88 4.62 53.26 81000 12000 16000 1500 13000

RS-7 o4 /07/94 67 .88 4.03 62 .85 74000 16000 16000 1400 8500

RS-7 06/19/94 195,92 4.07 191.85 83000 22000 19000 1500 9500

RS-7 09/17/94 196.92 4.05 191.87 270000 13000 15000 2100 1100

RS-7 03/12/95 195,92 3.72 192.2 15000 £100 560 £300 3600

RS-Y 10/04/95 1%9.35 4.03 195.32 95000 14000 14000 1300 7000

RS5-7 12/21/95 199,135 1.95 195.4 70000 2300 12000 860 5600 210
RS5-7 03/271/96 199,35 3.80 196 .55 54000 [ELL 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
R5-7 06/11/96 199.35 3.79 195.56 65000 12000 17000 1600 9700 <5000
R3-7 09/04/96 199,35 3.99 195.36 20000 4900 21040 670 4400 100
R5-7 12/11/96 159.35 i.78 135.57 17000 4400 7500 570 4600 180
RS-7 2/21/97 199,35 3.82 198.53 93000 31000 47000 3IB0OD 23000 <0.5
RS-7 5/28/97 199.35 .82 195,53 52000 12000 8200 2000 11000 <0.5
RB-~7 9/2/97 199.35 3.896 19%5.39 28000 5100 2800 950 3800 <50
RS-7 11/24/97 199.35 3.76 195.59 18000 4300 5900 600 2900 <0.5
RS-7 2/25 /94 199.35 3.70 195.65 13000 4300 7100 1100 5800 <0.5
RS-7%% 7/8/98 199.35 31.76 195.59 45000 10000 3400 2000 BOOG <10
RS-7 7/30/98 199,35 72000 12000 2100 2000 9100

RS-7 9/16/58 198.35 3.83 195.52 5000 6500 160 <2.5 500 <5
RS-7 11/24/98 199,35 3.717 195.58 15000 2100 1100 500 2100 <0.5
RS5-7 2/23/9%9 199.3% 3.70 195.65 83000 6500 9900 1200 7000 <10
R3-7 5/5/99 199.35 3.88 195.47 47000 7400 4800 1300 7400 540
RS-7x*x 8/26/99 195.95 4.16 191.83 15000 3400 91 950 970 <5
RS-7 11/10/99 195.99 4.12 191.87 10000 2900 170 630 1200 <C.5
R3-7 z/9/00 195.99 1,98 192,01 9400 1400 120 480 600 <0.5
RS-7 6/30/00 195.99 4.04 191.35 8200 3300 130 430 sS40 <@.5§
RS-7 a/a/00 195.99 4.06 191,33 11000 2300 150 430 520 <0.5§
RS~7 11/16/00 195.99 4.04 191.95 5400 1500 40 240 200 <(}.5
RS-7 3/a/01 195.99 31.94 192 .45 12000 3300 260 480 850 17
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER BLEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFCRNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb))
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

ID# DATE WEBLL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL- | XYLENES MTEE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
BELEVATION WATER BLEVATION
{FEET AMSL){ (FBBT) |(FEET AMSL) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
RS-B 09/04/96
RS-8 12/11/96
RS-8 2721797
R5-8 5/28/97
RS-8 8/2/97
RS-8 11/24/97
R3-B 2/25/98
RS-8B 7/8/98
R3-8 9/16/98
RS-B 11/24/98
RS-8 2/23/99
RS-8 5/5/99
RS-Br+y 8/26/99 214.67 7.25 207.42 160000 24000 35000 4200 24000 <5
R3-8 11/10/9% 214 .67 8,69 205,98 150000 21000 29000 1p0oD 14000 «0.5
RA-8 2/8/060 214.67 7.23 207.44 14000 1900 3200 270 2300 0.5
R3-B 6/30/00 214.67 3.99 210.68 6400 57D 870 150 170 <0,5
RA-8 8/8/00 214.67 7.52 207.15 100000 24000 40000 2300 3900 «0.5
RS-B 11/16/00 214 .67 6.14 20B.53 110000 14000 21000 2100 4600 <20
RS-B 3/8/01 214.67 9.40 205.27 10000 740 B840 220 990 <32
R5-9+tx 05/04/96
RA-gvvr 12/11/98
RE-9ttt 2/21/97
RE-gww+ 5/2B/97
RE-O¥k¥ 9/2/97
RS-g**® 11/24/97
RE-gw#w z2/25/98
RS -9kkk 7/8/98
RS=9%x*x 9/16/9a
RE-9% %% 11/24/98
RS- 9% w¥ 2/23/93
RS-p¥k¥ 5/5/99
RS-9**¥ B/26/99 195.63 7.48 188.17 17000 3500 1200 360 1800 180
RS-9 11/19/9% 195.63 7.91 187.72 2800 520 62 46 130 <0.5
RS-9 2/a/00 195.63 6.03 18%.54 3400 650 74 64 130 <0.5
RS-9 6/30/00 195.63 6.7 188 .86 3000 600 79 74 120 <0.5
RS-~9 B8/8/00 195.63 7.32 188.31 49500 500 430 160 530 <0.,5
RA-9 11/16/00 195.63 6,33 189.3 3000 60 220 90 220 <0.5
RS-9 a/e/o1 195.63 4.93 190.7 <50 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5

*
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7923

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L, ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

1b# DATE - WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- XYLENES WMTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION
(FEBT AMSL)] (FEET) |(FEET AWMSL} (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)
RS-10%%w B/26/99 208 .46 31.76 204.7 5100 160 340 190 1000 32
RS-10 11/10/99 208,46 3,83 204.63 500 7 2 2 4 0.5
RS8-10 2/9/00 208.46 0.31 208.15 100 4 3 1 § <0.5
RS-10 6/30/00 208.46 2,22 206.24 €40 3 2 4 2 <0.&
RE-10 B/8/00 208.46 2.46 206 460 2 2 2 ? <0.,5
RS-10 11/16/00 208.46 2.46 206 36D 1 1 2 <1 <0.5
RS~10 3/B/0L I0B.46 2.B2 205,64 53 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0,5 <Q.5
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TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD,

INC. SITE #7593
OAKLAND

CALIFORNIA

(Rll concentrations in parte per billien [ug/L, ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean szea level)
1D# DATE WELL DEPTH To| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENRES MTBE
SAMPLED CASTING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICN WATER ELEVATIGN

(FEET AMSL)| (FBET)} |[{FEET AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
RECOVERY 1 05 /04/98 23¢.73 15.00 215.73 1BQ0 1100 3 29 « 10 < 30
RECOVERY 1 12/11/94 23¢.73 10.30 220,43 <50 <0.5 < 0.5 < D.5 < 1 4
RECOVERY 1 2/21/97 230.73 11,88 218.85 2500 670 9 3 13 <0.5[*
RECOVERY 1 5/28/97 230.73 14.03 216.7 24000 4300 36 2000 370 <0.5}*
RECOVERY 1 8/2/97 230.73 14.98 215.75 4400 320 [3 340 12 20
RECOVERY 1 11/24/97 230,73 14.06 216.67 100 33 1 18 10 «0.5
RECOVERY 1 2/25/98 230.73 BR_93 221.8 1200 409G 8 13 1590 <0.5
RECOVERY 1 7/8/98 23¢.73 11,36 219.37 59 14 « D.§ < 0.5 < 1 <1]*
RECOVERY 1 2/16/98 230¢.73 13.30 217.43 16000 3400 22 < 0,5 410 <l|*
RECOVERY 1 11/24/98 230.73 10.72 220.01 3140 19 1.6 35 3.7 <0.5
RECOVERY 1 2/23/93% 230,73 9,34 221.39 60 16 0.6 5.6 1.2 <0.5
RBCOVERY 1 5/5/99 230.73 11.30 219.43 1200 28¢ 3 150 1 15
RECOVERY 1%k 8/26/99 227.69 13.97 213,72 5500 630 «0.5 1300 <1 <1
RECQVERY 1 11/10/9% 227 .69 13.73 213 .96 480 12 4 22 E 0.5
RECOVERY 1 z/9/00 227.69 12.10 214.59 <50 a <0.& 1 <1 <0.5
RECOVERY 1 £/30/00 227.69 13.42 214.27 2600 350 35 1500 220 <0.5
RECOVERY 1 B/a/oo 227.69 14.25 213.44 10600 910 76 2100 350 0.5
RECOVERY 1 11/16/00 227.69 15.00Q 212.69 1600 120 11 290 3] <D.5
RECOVERY 1 3/8/01 227.69 13.72 213.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5S <0.5 <0, 5{**
RECOVERY 2 03/04/96 230.68 13.44 217 .24 14000 7600 <10 170 190 <100
RECOVERY 2 12/11/96 230.68 12.42 218.26 488 300 1 < 0.5 30 15
RECOVERY 2 2/21/97 230.68 10,54 220.18 5700 2100 g F) 10 3
RECOVERY 2 5/28/97 230.6% 13.1¢ 217.58 36000 14000 63 260 220 <D.5Q*
RECOVERY 2 9/2/97 230,68 14,16 216.52 30000 12000 330 1000 790 47
RECOVERY 2 11/24/%97 23¢.68 14.71 216.97 41000 15000 B30 1500 4200 <0.5]*
RECOVERY 2 2725798 230.68 7.39 223,29 B0OD 400 <0.§ <0.5 15 <0.5]*
RECOVERY 2 7/8/98 230,68 11.27 219,41 290 31 < 0.5 1 < 1 F] &
RECOVERY 2 9/16/98 230.68 13.73 216.95 6600 11000 24 <0.5 15 <1]*
RECQVERY 2 11/24/98 230.68 11.67 219.01 6100 <0.5 386 <0.5 21 <0.5
RECOVERY 2 z/231/99 230.68 7.55 223,13 1100 310 3 2 28 <«0.5
RECOVERY 2 5/5/9% 230.E8 10.89 219 .79 1i000 5300 7 36 7 q
RECOVERY 2%%¥ B/26/99 227.28 13.14 214.14 6700 940 33 150 240 <1+
RECOVERY 2 11/10/9% 227.2B 14.42 212.86 5100 2600 160 1800 B100 <Q.G]+
RECOVERY 2 2/9/00 237.2B 12.45 214.83 4700 1400 110 130 340 <0.5
RECOVERY 2 6/30/00 227.28 12,94 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 480 <0.5
RECOVERY 2 8/8/g0 227.28 13.58 213.7 30000 13000 250 1000 2700 <t.5
RECOVERY 2 11/16/00 227.28 14,233 212,95 44000 17000 230 790 3600 <@, 5
RECOVERY 2 3/8/01 227.28 11.15 216.13 2300 540 8.6 61 170 <2




91

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESBRT PBTROLEUM,
4035 PARK BCULEVARD,

INC. SITE #7931
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentyations in parta per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
[AMSL = Above mean sea level}

ID# DATE WBLL DEPTH TO| GROUND 1I'PH-G BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- | XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATICN WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) |(FERT AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)

RECOVERY 3 09 /04/96 230.32 9,90 220.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2 <5
RECOVERY 2 12/11/96 230.32 8.18 222.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <b.% <1 5
RECOVERY 3 2/21/97 230.32 6.76 223.56 340 a5 59 B 54 <0.%
RECOVERY 3 5/28/97 230,32 9.98 220.34 <50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l <0.5§
RECOVERY 3 9/2/97 230.32 10.86 219.48 <560 4 <0.§ <0.5 <1 <0.5
RECOVERY 3 11/24/97 230.32 11.20 219.12|not encugh water to sample. Ho sample

RECOVERY 3 2/25/98 230.32 3.42 226.9 50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
RECOVERY 3 7/8/98 230.32 8.78 221.54 140 <0.5 <0.5 4 24 <l
RECOVERY 3 9/16/98 23¢.32 10.38 219.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5§ <l <1
RECQVERY 3 11/24 /98 230,32 11.12 219.2|not enough water to sample. No sample

RECOVERY 3 2/23/99 230.32 3.55 226.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «D.5 <1 <0,5
RECOVERY 3 5/5/33 230,32 7.58 222.74 EL 9 0.5 <0.5 <1 [
RECOVERY 3*%++ 8/26/99 227.25 10.76 216.49 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 1
RECOVERY 3 11/10/99 227.25 11.09 216.16 140 3 4 1 13 <0.5
RECOVERY 3 2/5/00 227.25 a.7& 218,49 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5
RECOVERY 3 6/30/00 227.25 3.67 217.53 <50 0.7 <0.,5 1 1 <0,5
RECOVERY 3 a/e/oo 227.25 10.44 216.81 72 <0,5 <0.§ <@,5 <1 0.5
RECOVERY 3 11/716/00 227.25 10.26 216.99 110 4 1 «0.§ 3 <0.5
RECOVERY 3 1/e/o1 227.25 6.54 220.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 0.6
T 1 039/04/96

T 1 12/11/96

T 1 2/21/97

T 1 £/2a/97

T 1 9/2/97

T 1 11/24/97

T 1 2/25/98

T 1 7/8/98

T 1L 9/15 /98

T 1 11/24/98

T L 2/23/99

T 1 5/5/9%

T 1#xw B/26/99 195.11 2.44 192.67 40006 7200 5000 950 8100 £3
T 1 11/16/99 195.11 z.23 192 .88 46000 5600 3600 9510 6500 <0.5
T 1 2/5/00 195,11 2.2 192.89 35000 2900 5700 720 5600 <0,5
T 1 6/30/00 195,11 2.22 192 .89 30000 3400 3200 950 4600 <5
T 1 8/8/00 195.11 2.73 192.38 8900 1600 760 260 870 <5
T 1 i1/16/00 195.11 2.72 192.39 4000 1300 92 a0 290 <0.5
T i 3/B/0L 195.11 2.12 192.99 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26

* %
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LARAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESBRT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BCULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFQRNIA

in#

(All concentrations in parta per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
(AMSL. = Above mean sea level)

LA

ik

MTBE wesults confirmed by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)

SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8260B

WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-33,

DATE WELL DEPTH TO| GROUND TPH-G BENZENE | TOLUBNE | BTHYL- | XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL)| (PEBT) |(FEBET &MSL) (UG/L) (UG/1) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UB/1) (UG/L)
T 2%%% 8/26/99 195.3 CAR
T 2 11/10/9% 195.3 CAR
T 2 2/9/00 195.3 CAR
T 2 6/30/00 195.3 CAR
T 2 s/e/00 195.3 CAR
T 2 11/16/00 195.3 CAR
T 2 EYEYLEY 195,3
T Juww 8/26/99 202,38 CAR
T 3 11/10/99 202.219 CAR
T 3 EYETET 202 .38 CAR
T 3 6/30/00 202.38 CAR ]
T 3 8/8/00 202.38 3,80 192.58
T 3 11/16/00 202.38 10.63 191.76
T 3 3/8/01 202,38 202.38
T a¥wx B/26/99 197.48 CAR
T 4 11/10/99 197.48 CAR
T 4 2/9/00 197 .48 CAR
T 4 6/30/00 197.48 CAR
T 4 g/e/00 197.48 4.77 192.71
T 4 11/16/00 197 .48 CAR
T 4 2/8/01 197.48
LE-1%%% 8/26/99 226,59 CAR
LF-1 11/10/99 226.5% CAR
LE-1 2/9/00 226.59 CAR
LF-1 6/30/00 226.59 CAR
LF-i g/8/00 226.59 CAR
LE-1 11/16/00 226.59 CAR
LF-1 3/8/01 226.59

ND BELOW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TPH-G TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONSZ AS GASOLINE

WADE HAMMOND No.6163, BENCH MARK CITY OF OAKLAND #2814
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TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISHCARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DF #703

4035 PARK BLVL., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE  METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE EPAMETHOD 624 7420
SQURCE iD READING METER  DISCHARGED  GALLONS DISCHARGE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
INGALLONS INGALLONS BETWEEN  DISCHARGED PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS vgl ugil uglL ugll  upgl
314110

BAKER TANK 1/25K0 314110 0 [} 0.00

BAKER TANK 1726/00 316050 940 040 065] <t 1 <t T <1 T <1 J<60]

BAKER TANK 1728900 321120 1088330 6070 7010 211

BAKER TANK 2/2/00 1102560 4230 11240 0.58

[BAKER TANK 2/3/50 1107482.2 4922 16182 342l <7 [ ™« T <1 T <1 1 <80

BAKER TANK 207100 11074822 0 16162 0.00

BAKER TANK AND 1/4LY SAMPLES | 2400 1109680 2108 13360 0.78]EPA METHOD 824 239.2
" [F1{PSF No. 1) 23K0 108720 a0 13400 0.00 A | <t 1T <=1 T <2 [T <&]

£1 (PSP No. 1) 514700 1110780 1061 164601 0.02

[F1 (PSP No. 1) 5112100 1111700 920 20380 0.08

IF7 (PSP No. 1) 5/18/60 1113359 1859 22029 010

IE1 (PSP No. 1) 5725100 1113840 481 22520 0.05

F1 (PSP No. 1) 531100 1115141 1271 23701 0.15

F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/16/00 1115823 72 24509 0.03

F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/28/00 1116293 470 24973 0.03

F1 (PSP No. 1) 8/30/00 1116303 10 24963 0.00|EPA METHOD 624 200,7

F1 (PSP No. 1) 7100 1116313 10 24093 000] <1 T~ <t T < [ =3 <]

F1{PSP No. 1) 7300 1117816 1503 26406 0.13

F1 (PSP No. 1) 7120400 1118862 1076 27572 0.1

F1 (PSP No. 1 TR0 1118802 D 27572 0.00

F1 (PSP No. 1 83700 1120336 1444 20018 0.14

F1 (PSP No. 1) B8/10700_ 1121041 705 29721 0.07

F1 (PSP No. 1) BA7/00 1121041 [} 29721 0.00

F1 (PSP No. 1) BI24700_ 1121860 819 30540 0.08{EPA METHOD 624 200.7

£1 (PSP No. 1) 8730400 1122720 860 31400 010] <1 T < T i [ <« T <z ]

1 (PSP No._1) WTH0 1123270 550 31850 0.05

F1 (PSP No. 1) 9/14700 1123819 549 32409 0.06

F1 (PSP No. 1) 2100 1123879 0 31950 0.00

F1 (PSP No. 1) 10/5/00 1124153 334 32833 0.02

F1{PSP No. 1) 10/12/00 1124660 507 32457 0.05

F1(PSP No_1) 10/19/00 11250043 1244 34077 012

F1 (PSP No. 1) 10726700 1127167 1263 33720 0.13

F1 (PSP No. 1) 11/6/00 1128367 2 1200 35278 0.06

[Fi{PSP No. 1) 11716700 1129779.5 1412 35132 0.14

F1 (PSP No. 1) 1172200 1130940.5 1181 36439 0.3

F1 (PSP Na.1) 12100 1134947 3207 38330 0.25
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TABLE 2

WASTEWATER DISHCARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE  METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE AVERAGE  EPAMETHOD 624 7420
SOURCE ID READING  METER  DISCHARGED  GALLONS  DISCHARGE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
INGALLONS INGALLONS BETWEEN  DISCHARGED PER MINUTE BENZENE
135635660  #47083426 VISITS INGALLONS  ugll uglL ught wpt.  wgl
314110
FLPSPNO. 1) 12077100 1134289 142 36501 002] <1 <1 <1 <2 <2
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12/14/00 1184431 142 38481 0.01
F1 (PSP No. 1) 12721/00 1134573 142 36723 .01
F1 (PSP No_1) 12128100 11347148 142 36622 0.01
F1 (PSP No. 1) 708 1134714.8 0 36723 0.00
[FT (PSP No. 1) 118i01 11352438 528 39151 0.05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1125001 1138144 900 37623 0.09
F1 (PSP No. 1) 2/8001 1136659 515 39666 0.03 | [ I T}
I_!@Fu No.1) 21501 1137441 4 782 38405 0.08
F1 (PSP No_1) 2722001 11411238 3682 43349 0.37
Fi (PSP No_ 1) 31701 T160736.5 9613 48018 085
F1 (PSP No. 1) B/ 1168901.1 8166 51513 081 <1 1 < T @ 1)
1 (PSP No. 1 1401 11623212 3420 51438 0.40
F1 (PSP No. 1 3721701 11623214 0 51513 0.00

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

ug/l. micrograms per Mer (parts per bittion)

Note: water meter #47083426 did not funclion during initial test, substitule meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-mstalied January 28, 2000.

WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER IS FROM WEEKLY PURGEING OF T1 AND FURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPUING.
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TABLE 3

RECEPTOR TRENCH GROUNDWATER REMOVAL
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PURGING DATE METER  METER  DEPTH  GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020
8y PURGED READING READING TOTOPOF PURGED GALLONS TPHg  BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES  MTBE
' IN IN WATER T1 REMOVED BENZENE
GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET FROMTRENCH  ugl ug/L uglL ugit. uglt ugl.
RS5 TRENCH GALLONS

WEGE ) GA7 200 200
WEGE 8/10/99 5.02 1730 1930
WEGE w1199 789 960 2890
WEGE 8/12/49 812 800 3650
WEGE B389 8.87 600 4280 ~
WEGE 072/ 22 3600 7880] 40000 7200 5000 550 8100 53
WEGE _ o16/9 2.27 5131 13021
WEGE 972 a26 3361 18372
WE S30/8 469 2766 18758
WEGE 107798 4.78 253 18457
WEGE _ 1725850 0 19451
(WEGE 172600 54 15545
WEGE 1728000 1098330.0 ) 19545
|WEGE 2723100 1102560.0 4230 23775 35000 2800 5700 720 6600 <05
WEGE 2126100 1109680.0 222 7120 30695
WEGE 3/23/00 11087200 40 30935 1020 6500 1010 5090
WEGE 5/4/00 1110760.0 1060 31995
WEGE 5/12/00 1111700.0 2.19 820 32015
WEGE 518100 1113358.0 218 1659 34574
WEGE 5725000 1113840 481 35055

5731700 1115111.0 218 1271 36325
WEGE /1600 11156230 712 37038
WEGE 6128700 11162030 2.22 470 37508
WEGE 6/30/00 1116303.0 ' 10 37518 30000 3400 3200 G50 4600 <5
WEGE 776000 1116313.0 10 37528
WEGE T/6/00 1116313.0 0 37528
WEGE 7] 11176760 — 1503 39031
WEGE 126700 1116662.0 2.29 1076 40707
WEGE 127100 1118892.0 221 0 40107
WEGE 873700 11203360 29 1444 41551
WEGE 8H0A0 1121041.0 2.75 705 32256 8500 1600 760 260 870 <5
WEGE BATRO 1121041.0 273 0 42256
WEGE 872450 1121860.0 275 819 43075
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TABLE 3

RECEPTOR TRENCH GROUNDWATER REMOVAL
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PURGING DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020
BY PURGED READING READING TOTOP OF PURGED GALLONS TPHg  BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES MTSE
IN IN WATER T REMOVED BENZENE
GALLONS GALLONS INFEET FROM TRENCH uglL uglt gl gt uglL ugiL
RS5 TRENCH GALLONS
WEGE B30F0 1123720.0 2.75 850 43035
EGE O77100 1123270.0 2.7 550 444B5
WEGE 0714100 1123810.0 279 540 45025
[WEGE 972100 11236810.0 0 45025
WEGE 1500 11243530 281 443 45468 7
'WEGE 10M2/00 1124660.0 24 407 45875
WEGE T0/1/00 1125904.3 1244 47119
WEGE 1 1127167.0 227 1263 48382
WEGE 118100 1128387 2 287 1200 40582
WEGE 11/16/00 11297795 1412 50995 4000 1300 92 80 290 <05
WEGE 11722100 11308405 272 1161 52958
WEGE 1211700 11321470 221 1207 83362
WEGE T A277R00 11321470 291 0 53362
WEGE 12114500 1132823.0 255 676 54038
WEGE 1221700 1134087 4 23 1204 BEMI2
WEGE 121200 11347148 232 527 55930
WEGE 1751701 11347148 232 0 55930
WE! 1718751 1135243.8 2.3 5729 56459
WEGE 1725001 11361440 2.46 500 57359
WEGE 2801 1136558.0 23 515 57874
WEGE 2115401 1137441.4 238 782 58656
WEGE 2/22/01) 11406645| 11411238 F] — 459 55716
WEGE 31017 1150033.2| 1150736.5 218 703 59619
WEGE w01l 1168270.7] 11589011 218 630 60449 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 25
WEGE IA0HT] 1181951.1] 1162321.2 249 330 60779
{WEGE AZ1R01] 11623214] 11623214 249 0 50779
< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS
w liter {parts per mitfion) mgy/Kg mitligrams per kilogram (parts per miflion)
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASOLINE RANGE
WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 26, 1939
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TRABLE {§

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECTRON ACCEPTOR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. §

ITE §793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentraktlons In parts per milllon [mg/L, ppm] unleps otherwlse Notaq)
{AMSL = Above mean sea laveld} —
FILLD MEASUREMENTS [CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULIS DISSOLVED IN WATER
IDH DRTE WELL DEPTH TD| GROUND DISSOLVED | SULFATE | HITRATE | FERROUS | TEME- PR TOTAL CARBGN | METHANE AERDBIC ORTHG- AHMOHTA
SAMPLED |  CASING GROUND WATER CXYGEN IRON | ERATURE PETROLEUM {DI OXIDE HYDROCARBON | PHOSPAATE as
ELEVATION | WATER | ELEVATION o2 504 No3 FE2 HYDROCARBONS co2 CH4 DEGRADING POY NITROGEN
(FEET AMSLH (FEET| }{FEET AMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
(MG/L} (MG/L} {MG/L) [MG/L) [F} [MG/L) {MG/L) (MG/L) CFU/ML MG/L} (MG/L}
-1 07267 220,57 1.4 218,10 [ 35 7] 0,25 75.4 .55 <(.05
9/2/49 229,57 1.65 217.92 72.9 0.16 6,13 J<0.00001 10 I3 <{.5
3787 229.5 2.30 17.2 [ 67,6 7.33 <0, 05
fis=7++ 1 8/26/95F 377, 35] 11,92} 215,91 | 0.7 [ 46 T 77 T 0,65 | B0.9 | .97 | 0.2 T 1 I I 4 ]
___&72/5%] 377, 39( 12,00 215.39] | H 1 i f 1 1 [ om | nam | nm | wn | I
s+ B/26/9¢ 227.6 16.06 211.55 0.7 31 1.3 0,92 71.7 7.08 35 I I T T
9/2/9% 2776 18,26 213,435 68,4 7,15 015 | ¢.o0021 | 3000 | <1 <05 |
3/870 2276 27.12 195.683 3.1 557 7,46 31
[RE-évas 1 8/26/98] 227.231  13.72] 213.5] | 1.2 [ 36 T 63 T 33,3 1 77.8 T €.66 [ 0.69 T T | 1 | 1
L__8/2/93} 227.22] 14.14] Z213.08] | | I ] 1 [F] I 65,69 1 § _0.36 J<0.00001] (1] 1 <] <65 |
IRS-T'“ l 8126}'99[ 195 . 59] 4.16] 151, e3] | 0.3 I > 1 0.8 [ 1.7 T 13.4 | %.9% 1 15 [ ] )i T | 1
S 4 95, 99] 4.14] 191.85] 1 T 1 | 1 L 1 | nm I | nm i om_ 1 nm |
| 872675 214,867 7.25 207,47 7.5 [i] [ 0.59 £9.2 6.1 160 1 1 ¥ T ]
372799 q.67 7, 3B 207,29 T1.7 5.74 0.959  §0.00b018Y €600 |} <i _<0.5
/870 214.67 540 305,27 z.2 €3.3 £.07 i)
B5-9 8/26/99 5, 63 1.46 18817 2 1 7 [1] 0.59 T35 6.95 17 | 1 I T
3/2/9 5, 63 T, 61 188,02 70.9 5.08 0,75 § 5.00zL { 10004 1 71 ] _<6.5 1]
37870 5.631 4,93 [ B.1 621 [N 20.05
[Rs=10 8/26/9% 208,46 3,78 2047 1.2 m nE nm 70,9 .03 g1
9/27499 208_4€ 3.96 204, 5 73.3 7,34 0.1 0.000037 BB00 < <0.5
3/8/01 208,436 Z.82 205.64 3.5 61.5 [N 0.053
[FECOVERTY 13°* |_8/26799] 237.69]  13.97] 212.792] | 0.4 I 5 1 [ [ >33 1 70,6 | 6.38 [ 6.5 1 T T | T 1
1 9/2799] 227.69] 14.18] 213511 ] I I 1 1 T ] o mm | mm nm | nm I
§RECOVERY 2*+* | B/26/99] 707,28]  13.14] 214.13] ] 0.4 237 1 8.8 | 0.2 T 93.7 | 6.65 [ [ I I ] T T |
9727281 272738 13.23] 214,05 1 ] ] ] | I ¥ L mo 1 mm T i I nm | T |
fRECOVERY 3°%+ | 8/26/99] 230,331 10,76 219.56] | 2.5 T 77 1 o.7 [ o6.66 FT 5 T 6.95 [ <0.03 I | ] T T ]
[ 873759 236.32{  10.B71] 15745 ] ] I 1 | 1 | B R T | nm I nm | R
{r: i/26/55 195,11 2,44 192,67 0.8 32 0.5 0. 03 75.3 7.29 40
9/2/9% 155,11 Z.20 TaZ 3T 8.1 7.5 0.11 5.00013 1306 <1 <0.5
3787 195,11 218 182,93 ¥.1 B
2 [ 8728795] 19531 CAR] 1 ™ [ am [ _mm | " am T om [ mm_ ] N, i ] i I i
572785 195,3] CAR]| || ) 1 | 1] 1 i 1 m | nm 1 nm | nm | |
(V] [ #7is/00l 702 387 CAR[ T 1 T [ om | wm | am_ T mm ] om T WA T | | l | ]
[ 572/785] Z02.30] CAR| 11 1 1 1 i I 1 [ _em [ am ] nr 1 nn__ " om T}
fr ¢ [ 8/76/799] 1597 48] CAR] 11 nm | om [ wn 1 o= T " wam T "nm | NA 1 | T T T 1
_9/2/99] 197, 48] GAR[ 1.1 1 | 1 b | I I om ~ | non_ | nm 1 nm | m ]
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TRBLE 4

GRCUNDHATER ELEVATIONS AND ELECWRCN ACCEPTCR RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFGRNIA

{Ali concentratisns in parts per mlilion [mg/L, ppm] unless otherwlse noted]
{AMSL =~ Above mean sea level)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS CERTIFIED LABORATORY RESULTS DISSOLVED TN WATER
1§ DATE NELIL DEPTH TQ| GROUND DISSOLVED SULFATE | NITRATE | FERROUS TEMP- pH TCTAL CRRBON METHANE AERUBEC ORTHO=- AMMONTA
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER ORYGEN IRON ERATURE PETROLEM DI OXIDE HYDROCARBON PHOSPHATE as
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION 02 504 |- [+X] FEZ HYDROCARBONS Co2 CH4 DEGRADING PO4 NITROGEN
({FEET AMSL)| {FEET) ({FEET RMSL) GASOLINE BACTERIA N
- — (MG/ LY (MG/ L) {MG/ L) NG/ L) {F) {MG/L) {MG/L} {MG/L} CFU/ML. {MG/L} {MGSL}
LF-1 81’26/9_9 . 226.59% CAR 1 THm nm m nm nm HA
9/2/99 226.599 CRR nm nn [ nm om nm nm
bl NEW ELEVATICN SURVEY MG/L milligrams per liter (ppm) NA Not Analyzed
THR NOT MERSURED F degrees Fahrenheit < below laboratory lower detecticn limits.
CAR CAR PARKED GVER WELL, NO ACCESS CFU/HL zolony forming units per milliliter
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METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC
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APPENDIX A.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personne! obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing uatil the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product,

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Welis

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size



containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 46C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Resulits

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
resuits. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTRE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particutar analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml1 and ull are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) are also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report.
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE o0 7935 |DATE 3.9.4 |TIME 9 < 5
WELL me/ |SAMPLED BY. ,;emmné;
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER /2.3 D7 18.32
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE ﬂri;uiéxéfe Low fe
PUMP Eavidl /E Tman
WELL PURGING RECORD
1TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND. '
REMOVED Fe X000
75}/ S Balen 557 ’ 752 24
25& - L 9/ | £ 77 234 22
9 <9 ) (& 2.33 A2,
¢
FINAL VOLUME PURGED B 44/
TIME SAMPLED 9 7
SAMYULE ID. #1aus
SAMPLE CONTAINERS %/ 50cc ¥4 5
ANAILYSIS TO BE RUN ‘7"//4 BTEX /MTRE
LABORATORY s~
NOTES: /77 Lu,/er  Cless 4b CUR
IR A7 4
|
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE peo 793 |DATE 3-g-/ TIME w©os

WELL 6c¢ SAMPLED BY. sroadsp
G

B
i’-‘. s ’
Ty

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER £z V7B /%3
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE  J5.s5ible Beten
PUMP Gaidd o {Tman,
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED | #* X0
(6 28 /) Bailen vz | 720 14/
SPLA AR g/ | 652 Z.R& L/
[0/ sl 1457 221 &3
7z fﬁ* , | 1 &5€ Dol L3

L

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 02..205{/

TIME SAMPLED __ /0,¥

SAMI'LE ID. g5

SAMPLE CONTAINERS Z750¢ce VP4 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN "7‘°/fa BTEX /MIRE

LABORATORY s~

NOTES: /77 ta,/er  Cear =Y,
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE g2 993

DATE 3-9-6]

TIME @900

WELL f< 5

SAMPLED BY. /fgmduﬂér

'WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 2772

D78

'FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE  Dsusscbfe Leier

PUMP

ﬂﬂ-‘/,r &’ /df ﬁﬂ’;-w

WELL PURGING RECORD

TIME VOLUME TEMP.
REMOVED -

pH COND.

XIOoes

0703

S Barfen I 59.7

A4 3.3

‘;?4/ |

|
|
l
|
|
|
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED

g4/

TIME SAMPLED ogzo S

&

SAMILE ID.

RS S

'SAMPLE CONTAINERS &> 50 V04 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN *7% BTEX /MTRE

LABORATORY S~

NOTES: /77, /er Clne

. M: G[zé* Hmawl? Pting 34 0:9/[_

S.ofdAaQr %

190_9. @ 302 3.{

/15822 0.7 |
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
{SITE o0 793 |DATE 3-2-/ TIME 2
WELL RS L SAMPLED BRY. /3@04%{//9)&;
(W]
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKINESS
DEPTH TO WATER /0.1 D7 3¥.02
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE  Dsupssble Sreresr
PUMP Eavid L 1T man
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP., pH COND.
REMOVED i XI00¢5
/622 / Baler 432 | 732 L3
/827 - 35,74/ | £5.9 240 .55
/0 29 / 47 2. 29 53
10 3/ ! £27 .7.27 S/
1023 ! 425 727 S/
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SAMILEID. AS¢

SAMPLE CONTAINERS .2 750<< V24 s
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LABORATORY sz

NOTES: /77 L/ /er Crlrnr Ao rodor
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE p# 793 |DATE 3-g-! TIME 22
WELL R¢7 |SAMPLED BY. grosadess
(W

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 3.9¥ 78 7.00

FLUID ELEVATION .

BAILER TYPE Disprsable Bx/er

PUI\’IP 524‘/';2/ /O.'frﬂ‘{.uu

WELL PURGING RECORD
ITIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
K REMOVED Fe XI000

773/ / Baler £8.7 | £7/ 544
/733 . £ g4/ | £A,7 245 33
/)35 L ek &.9/ 32

/ Sz { (0.8 £ .32

FINAL VOLUME PURGED g 44/

TIME SAMPLED /135 7

SAMIULE ID. £~

| SAMPLE CONTAINERS 27 %0¢e ¥4 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 774 87Ex fures

LABORATORY AS~

INOTES: /7 Lu, /et diel Kae7" qﬁdg?_m_

——— ek ke i ——
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
¢ SITE pv 793 |DATE 3-9-1 TIME /290
WELL &s¢ SAMPLED BY. xoadvss
L
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 2.90 078 779
FLUID ELEVATION '
BAILER TYPE ﬂzp}wﬂé/e PNy,
PUMP Eacid ) [lmans
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F X000
/20 / S Baten | cpy || 0¥ .25
12 g9 - J o/ | £33 € 24 27
/2.09 ] 63.3 £.97 .22

FINAL VOLUME PURGED o 44/
TIME SAMPLED /205 4
SAMIULE ID. A5%

SAMPLE CONTAINERS < v0c<c VO s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN “Pr'fa BTEx /MIRE

LABORATORY s~ _
NOTES: /7 oy, /er (é""cg‘ _s“/(;;,/r CLR

P05 = 2.2
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

. SITE po 9935 |DATE 3-g-) TIME /74D
WELL RS9 SAMPLED BY. ,/3’,-20,4%0,&;4
W

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER 795 812
FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE Jssitle ries

PUMP Eaidd L {Tonan,
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
' ‘ REMOVED Fe X000
744 / Barlen £2.8 | 7265 .70
/193 & g/ | £7.4& .30 A5
»0Ys ! £2.5 7.27 17
; 1497 ! £2.4 L9J /7
C ) /1 ¥9 ) | l;g.) .89 17
‘
|
FINAL VOLUME PURGED q 14/

TIME SAMPLED /0 SO g

SAMI'LE ID. 39

| SAMPLE CONTAINERS *“50c V21 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN "P/fq 8TEx /My s
LABORATORY s~

NOTES: /7 5, /er C/é-’»a;; 5'40;;4{ A~ Oeflor

_pﬂ;-'-'- g/
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

2/

® SITE oo 995 |DATE 3-%-] TIME /2/4
WELL #ts/p |SAMPLED BY. /3’.»20/1%{//?6«;
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 2.82 078 9.«
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE Jusidle Belen
PUMP Ecced A llman
| WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X060
121y / Barler s | €6® 7
(280 - 39/ | gy 6.2£ 4
/22 )] 615 6./ 4
. /222 ! 4.5 416 1774
|
|
[
{
FINAL VOLUME PURGED g4/
TIME SAMPLED /22 7
SAMIULE ID. £S /2
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2~ %9¢<< ¥P4 s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN “?"/rq STEX /MR E
LABORATORY s~ _
NOTES: /%7 tu,/er  Clovdy %7’" .
/4
®
Do, = 3.5
|
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE pv 993 |DATE gz-g-/ TIME s/
WELL &) SAMPLED BY. #roaduns
(W)
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS .
DEPTH TO WATER /372, V78 /4 92
FLUID ELEVATION ,
BAILER TYPE  Jpsréle Beiex
PUIVIP &AVT!:?’ /0!7‘.7‘191-4:\)
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED e X100
/853 / Barlen §3./ || 222 A2
/SSE /2 o/ | £32 Z Y2 SO,
R A ;" 3.5 .54 A2
FINAL VOLUME PURGED /3 44/
TIME SAMPLED 42 oo 7
SAMINE ID. &y
| SAMPLE CONTAINERS < “50¢< ¥PA s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN "7"//@ Blex /mree
[ LABORATORY sz
NOTES: /77 Bufer emn Mo Dt
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE po 993 |DATE 3-3-/ TIME /o037
WELL o2 SAMPLED BY. /53,40/?%{}/‘?5]
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
'DEPTH TO WATER /s 078 Jim
FLUID ELEVATION - o
BAILERTYPE  Dsussible Brrer
PUMP é?ﬂf//w:f /0-' 7?‘/":-41'\)
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME ! TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED ! 7~ X000
/3% [ Baden | L8 7235 3
/ov/ . /& ,?-r/ | 220 7.23 Rl
7Y% L ] 1gs3 2,20 74

lo¥7 | t PEvA 2.2 |

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /F‘r;»‘./

TIME SAMPLED = #%

SAMI'LE ID. £2

| SAMPLE CONTAINERS A 750<< ¥4 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN T2l SIEX ST

LABORATORY s~

INOTES: /7 ba,/en Lac st a7 Same CUOR
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%@ GEO-ENGINEERS
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
o SITE gv 723 |DATE 3-2-/ TIME Aoy
'WELL £3 SAMPLED BY. /fcoadiuas
()
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 8.5¢ - /A 4
FLUID ELEVATION '
BAILER TYPE &23;',0;5,4,5/6 Londer
PUIVIP 5’«‘7V1f&’ /qﬁ‘/‘”.-au
_ WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
- REMOVED e X000
/2 / Balen <52 | g2 . S&
/b1y /3 g/ | 5.2 6.585 74
//}é / £5.5 4. 72\ ¢ S-{
) 11 B ! &£5.7 £.BB L SL
. EY: / g5.Y &.82 /54
|
FINAL VOLUME PURGED /& 44/
TIME SAMPLED /2.5 7
SAMINLEID. K3
[SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 v0ce 91 5
AN ALYSIS TO BE RUN "?"/fq BTEX /MrgE
LABORATORY s~
NOTES: /57 fG, /e Lrexz nb  Oobx
o
|
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’ FF Report Number : 19539
Date : 3/28/2001
ANALYTICAL wic

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793 Park Blivd Oakland
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,
PR
Joe! Kiff
v

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 19539

l FF Date: 3/28/2001

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: DP793 Park Blvd Oakland
Project Number :

Sample : MW1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 19539-01
Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608 3/17/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 372001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA B260B 31712001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 82608 31712001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 3/17/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 88.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Sample : RS2 Matrix : Water l.ab Number : 18539-02
. Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3Me/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3M16/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 316/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/16/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/16/2001

@ ez

Approved By:  Jdel Kiff i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48(\)9




KirF
ANALYTICAL wic

Report Number : 19539
Date: 3/28/2001

Project Name: DP793 Park Blvd Oakland

Project Number :

Sample: R1 Matrix : Water {.ab Number : 19538-08
Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/2001
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 31712001
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3172001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 97.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31772001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Sample: R2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18539-10

Sampie Date ;3/8/2001

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 640 2.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Toluene 8.6 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 31772001
Ethylbenzene 61 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Total Xylenes 170 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 311712001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 31712001
TPH as Gasoline 2300 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Toluene - 48 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/17/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31712001

St L

Approved By: Jéel Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956186 530-297-48'??



Kirr
ANALYTICAL Li.c

Report Number : 18539
Date: 3/28/2001

Project Name :  DP793 Park Blvd Oakland

Project Number :

Sample: R3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 19539-11
Sample Date ;3/8/2001
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL - EPA 82608 3/21/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 372112001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 3260B 3/21/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 312142001
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/21/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82808 3/21/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/21/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/212001
Sample : T1 Matrix : Water tab Number : 195639-12

Sample Date :3/8/2001

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4400 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
Toluene 3400 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
Ethylbenzene 770 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
Total Xylenes 3200 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 26 10 ug/L EPA 82608 31222001
TPH as Gasoline 25000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 312212001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 312242001

kL

Approved By: Jclﬁe_ll Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-43'3?




KirF
ANALYTICAL vic

DP793 Park Blvd Oakland

Project Name :

Project Number :

Report Number :
Date : 3/28/2001

189539

Sample : RS3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18539-03
Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 360 20 ug/t EPA 8260B 3/20/2001
Toluene 260 2.0 ug/t EPA 82608 3/20/2001
Ethylbenzene 140 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2001
Total Xylenes 1500 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2001
Methyl-t-butyl sther (MTBE) 2.6 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/22/2001
TPH as Gasoline 11000 200 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 312012001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 1M % Recovery  EPA 8260B 31202001

Sample : RS6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 19539-04
Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3M17/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 311772001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 311712001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/1712001
TPH as Gasoline 2200 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 311772001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA B260B 3M7/2001
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ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name :  DP793 Park Blvd Oakland

Project Number :

Report Number : 19539
Date : 3/28/2001

Sample : RS7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 19539-05
Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3300 10 ug/L EPA 82608 3/19/2001
Toluene 260 10 ug/L EPA 82608 3/19/2001
Ethylbenzene 480 10 ug/L EPA 82608 3/19/2001
Total Xytenes 850 10 ug/ EPA 82608 3/19/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/2001
TPH as Gasoline 12000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recavery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2001
Sample : RS8 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 18539-06

Sample Date :3/8/2001

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Valua Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 740 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
Toluene 840 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/222001
Ethyibenzene 220 20 ug/L EPA 82608 3/22/2001
Total Xylenes 930 20 ugfL EPA 82608 3/22/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/22/2001
TPH as Gasoline 10000 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/22/2001
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IFF

ANALYTICAL tic
DP793 Park Blvd Oakland

Project Name :

Project Number :

Report Number :
Date : 3/28/2001

19539

Sample : RS9 Matrix ;: Water Lab Number : 19538-07
Sample Date :3/8/2001
Method .

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena 34 20 ug/L EPA 32608 3M7/2001
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 2712001
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/27/2001
Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 312712001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 3/27/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/27/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA B260B 372712001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 312712001
Sample : RS10 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 18539-08
Sample Date :3/8/2001

Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 31772001
Toluene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3M7/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 311712001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
TPH as Gasoline 53 50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/17/2001
Toluene - d8 (Sunm) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/1712001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/17/2001
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